

No. 18-15288

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLES TILLAGE; JOSEPH LOOMIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION; COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California (Hon. Vince Chhabria)
No. 3:17-cv-06477-VC

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC
FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Seamus C. Duffy
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street, Suite 4100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 965-1212
sduffy@akingump.com

Mark A. Perry
Joshua M. Wesneski
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

Michael J. Stortz
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
580 California Street, Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 765-9508
mstortz@akingump.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Comcast Corporation and Comcast Cable Communications, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Rehearing Is Warranted To Address The Applicability Of The Saving Clause | 7 |
| A. The Saving Clause Preserves Only Pre-Existing Revocation Defenses | 8 |
| B. The <i>McGill</i> Rule Is Not A Ground At Law Or In Equity For The Revocation Of Any Contract..... | 13 |
| II. Rehearing Is Warranted To Align This Court With The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Epic Systems</i> | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Am. Express Co v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 1, 5, 7, 15, 16 |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 2, 5, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Halcon Int’l, Inc. v. Monsanto Austl. Ltd.</i> , 446 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1971) | 9 |
| <i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P’ship</i> , 194 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 713 F.2d 370 (8th Cir. 1983) | 11 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)..... | 1, 14 |
| <i>Kulukundis Shipping Co., S/A v. Amtorg Trading Corp.</i> , 126 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1942) | 11 |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| <i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)..... | 1, 4, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Middlesex County v. Gevyn Constr. Corp.</i> , 450 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1971)..... | 11 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) | 2, 16, 17 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... | 10 |
| Statutes | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | 1, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(C) | 4 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3509..... | 14 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3513..... | 6, 13, 14, 15 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3545..... | 14 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3547..... | 14 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 | 6, 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomm. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. 14 (1924)</i> | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before the S. Subcomm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong. 3–4 (1923).....</i> | 12 |
| Treatises | |
| 21 Williston on Contracts | 11 |
| 27 Williston on Contracts | 10 |
| 28 Williston on Contracts | 10 |
